
BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 
 CASE NO.       15580 
 ORDER NO.    17826 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON 
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO 
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF SAMSON 
RESOURCES CO. FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT 
TO NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1  AUTHORIZING THE 
FLARING OF GAS FROM THE ALMOS FARMS 
01-12-162-99H WELL LOCATED IN THE N/2 
NW/4 OF SECTION 1, T.162N., R.99W., DIVIDE 
COUNTY, ND, AMBROSE-BAKKEN POOL, AS 
AN EXCEPTION TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
NDCC § 38-08-06.4 AND SUCH OTHER RELIEF 
AS IS APPROPRIATE. 
 
 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
 
THE COMMISSION FINDS: 
 
 (1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 31st day of August, 2011. 
 
 (2) Pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-03-88.1, the Director is authorized to sign, on behalf 
of the Commission, orders relating to, inter alia, flaring exemptions under North Dakota Century 
Code (NDCC) Section 38-08-06.4 and under North Dakota Century Code (NDAC) Section 
43-02-03-60.2. 
 
 (3) NDCC Section 38-08-06.4 states: 
 
  As permitted under rules of the industrial commission, gas 

produced with crude oil from an oil well may be flared during a 
one-year period from the date of first production from the well. 
Thereafter, flaring of gas from the well must cease and the well must 
be capped, connected to a gas gathering line, or equipped with an 
electrical generator that consumes at least seventy-five percent of the 
gas from the well.  An electrical generator and its attachment units to 
produce electricity from gas must be considered to be personal 
property for all purposes.  For a well operated in violation of this 
section, the producer shall pay royalties to royalty owners upon the 
value of the flared gas and shall also pay gross production tax on the 
flared gas at the rate imposed under section 57-51-02.2. The industrial 
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(2) 

commission may enforce this section and, for each well operator 
found to be in violation of this section, may determine the value of 
flared gas for purposes of payment of royalties under this section and 
its determination is final. A producer may obtain an exemption from 
this section from the industrial commission upon application and a 
showing that connection of the well to a natural gas gathering line is 
economically infeasible at the time of the application or in the 
foreseeable future or that a market for the gas is not available and that 
equipping the well with an electrical generator to produce electricity 
from gas is economically infeasible.   

 
 (4) Samson Resources Company (Samson) applied for an order of the Commission 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Almos Farms #01-12-162-99H well located in the N/2 
NW/4 of Section 1, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide 
County, North Dakota, as an exemption to the provisions of NDCC Section 38-08-06.4 and such 
other relief as is appropriate. 
 
 (5) The Almos Farms #01-12-162-99H well has not been drilled.  It appears the 
information submitted by Samson in support of this application is from their Almos Farms 
1-12-162-99HOR well, located in the C NE/4 of Section 1, Township 162 North, Range 99 
West, Ambrose-Bakken Pool, Divide County, North Dakota. 
 
 (6) This case should be dismissed without prejudice. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 
 
 (1) This case is dismissed without prejudice. 
 
 
 Dated this 5th day of April, 2012. 
 
 
 INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 
 STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
 
 By the Director, on behalf of the Commission 
 
 /s/  Lynn D. Helms, Director  
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
 

COU TY OF BURLEIGH
 

I, Linda Llewellyn, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 13th day of 
April, 2012 enclosed in separate envelopes true and con-ect copies of the attached Order No. 
17826 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United 
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the 
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 15580: 

LAWRENCE BENDER 
FREDRlCKSON & BYRON 
PO BOX 1855 
BISMARCK NO 58502-1855 

On this 13th of April, 2012 before me personally appeared Linda Llewellyn to me known 
as the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she 
executed the same as her free act and deed. 

TRUDY H UE ~
 
Notary Public ~
 

Stale of North Dakota ~
 
My COmmission Expires March 4, 2014 ~
 

Notary Public 
State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh 



Fredri/cson 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

ttf·. & BYRON, P.A. 

August 31, 20 11 

RE: Samson Resources Company 
NDIC CASE NO. 15580 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

1n follow-up to Lyn Odden's email on August 30, 30 II (copy attached), please find 
enclosed herewith for filing the original AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM R. ARNOLD in the 
captioned matter. 

Should you have any questions, please advise. 

LB/leo 

Enclosure 

cc: Ms. Heidi Lehr- (w/o enc.) Via Email 

4983214 ! .DOC 

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street, Suite 150 

fax 701.221 .4040 Bismarck, North Dakota 
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879 

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES 

A Worldwide Network of Profess1onal Serv1ce Prov1ders Minneapolis I Bismarck I Des Moines I London I Monterrey, Mexico I Shanghai 



Entzi-Odden, Lyn 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Entzi-Odden, Lyn 

Tuesday, August 30, 2011 4:20 PM 

'Hicks , Bruce E.' 

Page 1 of 1 

Cc: 'Hvinden, Dave C.'; Schmidt, Bethany R. ; 'Heilman, Tracy A.'; Susan Linder; 'Heidi Lehr'; Bender, 
Lawrence 

Subject: Samson flaring Cases 15579 and 15580 

Attachments: Almas Farms 01-12-162-99H Affidavit to Flare (2011-08) .pdf; Hanson 17-20-163-98H Affidavit to 
Flare (2011 -08). pdf 

Bruce, 
Please see the attached affidavit and exhibit for each of the captioned cases. 
We will forward the original upon receipt of the same. 

Lyn Entzi-Odden 
leyo! Assistant to /,mvrence Bender and lVilliam P. Pearce 
Fredrikson & Byron, P..A.,/ 200 North 3rd5treet Suite /50/ Bismarck. ND 58501/ Ph: (70/j 221-4020 ' Fx: (701) 221-4040 
/odden@fredla w. com 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron , P.A. and may contain information which is privileged, 
confidential , and protected by the attorney-client or attorney work product privileges. If you are no t the addressee , note that any 
disclosure , copying, distribu tion, or use of the contents of this message is proh ibited . If you have received this transmission in 
error , please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone number (701) 221 -4020 . The name and biographical data 
provided above are for informational purposes o nly and are not intended to be a signature or other indication of an intent by the 
sender to authenticate the conte nts of this electronic message. •• 
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 

Application of Samson Resources Company for an 
order pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Almos 
Farms 01-12-162-99H well located in the N/2NW/4 
of Section 1, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, 
Divide County, North Dakota, Ambrose-Bakken 
Pool, as an exception to the provisions ofN.D.C.C. 
§ 38-08-06.4 or such further and additional relief. 

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM R. ARNOLD 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
)ss 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

CASE NO. 15580 

William R. Arnold, being first duly sworn, deposes and states as follows: 

1. 

That 1 am the Team Lead- Williston Basin for Samson Resources Company, 3 70 17th Street, 

Suite 3000, Denver, Colorado 80202, the applicant in the above-entitled matter. 

3. 

That I have prepared or had prepared under my control and supervision the attached exhibit. 

4. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information contained on the attached 

exhibit is true and correct. 

5. 

That attached as Exhibit No. 1 is a plat showing the area around the Almos Farms 01-12-162-

99H well. Shown on the plat is a line depicting the field limits of the Ambrose-Bakken Pool, as 
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defined by the North Dakota Industrial Commission. Also displayed on the plat is the location ofthe 

Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H well located in Section 1, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, 

Divide County, North Dakota. 

6. 

That Samson is currently the operator of the Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H well, said well 

having been completed and producing in the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 

7. 

That to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief, the Almos Farms 0 1-12-162-99H 

well was completed as a producer on or about December 3, 2010. 

8. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, gas produced from theAlmos Farms 01-12-162-

99H well from the Ambrose-Bakken Pool does not contain any H2S and is considered sweet gas. 

9. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the current average daily rate of gas being 

produced from the Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H well is approximately 235 MCFD. 

10. 

That the Almos Farms 0 1-12-162-99H well is currently not connected to gas gathering 

facility. 

11. 

That to the best of my knowledge, belief and information, the costs associated with the 

purchase, installation, connection and operation of an electric generator fueled by gas produced from 

the Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H well would total approximately $932,140. 
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12. 

That to the best of my knowledge, belief and information, the projected revenue received 

from sale of electricity produced from the electric generator fueled by gas produced from the Almos 

Farms Ol-12-162-99H well over a ten (1 0) year period would total approximately $886,845. 

13 . 

That requiring the installation and operation of an electric generator fueled by the gas 

produced from the Almos Farms Ol-12-162-99H well would result in a discounted loss of 

approximately $45,295 and would not be economically justifiable. 

14. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the total amount of gas from the Almos Farms 

Ol-12-162-99H well not being used for lease use and available for sale is approximately 215.8 

MCFD. 

15. 

That gas produced in association with oil produced from the Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H 

well and not utilized for lease use is currently being flared. 

16. 

That Samson estimates the ultimate recoverable gas reserves from the Almos Farms 01-12-

162-99H well to be 364.622 MMCF of gas, produced over a 50 year well life. 

17. 

That based upon the sale of gas from other wells connected to the nearest gathering system to 

the Almos Farms 0 l-12-162-99H well, if said well were connected to a gas gathering facility, it is 

anticipated that said gas would have a value of$6.07/MCF. 
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18. 

That based upon the aforementioned price of $6.07/MCF, the gross value of the recoverable gas 

reserves from the Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H well is estimated to be $2,213,256. 

19. 

That based upon a royalty rate for the Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H well of19.7484% and a 

gas production tax of$0.0914/MCF, Samson estimates the royalty and production tax burden for the 

gas produced from the well would be approximately $437,083 and $33,326, respectively. 

20. 

That the total value of the gas reserves of the Almos Farms 0 1-12-162-99H well to the 

working interest owners, after deducting royalty and production taxes, is approximately $1 ,7 42,847. 

21. 

That to the best of my knowledge and belief, the Almos Farms 0 1-12-162-99H well is located 

approximately 18.8 miles from the nearest connection point to a gas gathering facility. 

22. 

That based upon the operations of other operators in and near the area ofthe Almos Farms 

0 1-12-162-99H well, the cost associated with the purchase and installation of a 4 inch pipeline from 

the well to the nearest connection point to a gas gathering facility is approximately $120,000 per 

mile. In this case, the total cost would be approximately $2,260,000, inclusive of a gas meter. 

23. 

That based upon the differential between the value of the gas and the cost to install and 

operate the pipeline required for delivery of gas to a gas gathering system, requiring to connect the 
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Almos Farms 0 1-12-162-99H well to gas gathering system would result in an undiscounted loss of 

approximately $517,153. 

24. 

That based upon my knowledge and belief, the low volumes of gas produced from the Almos 

Farms 0 1-12-162-99H well make it economically infeasible at the present time or in the foreseeable 

future to connect the Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H well to a gas gathering facility. 

DATED this ?O~day of August, 2011. 

-------

STATE OF COLORADO ) 
)ss 

COUNTY OF DENVER ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this gb+Lday 'of August, 2011 , by 
William R. Arnold, Team Lead - Williston Basin, of Samson Resources Company. 

ELLIOT LESLIE GOLLEHON ~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE Of COLORADO 
ommisston Expires 117/201 3 CiotP.b1iC 

My Commission Expires: f /I /1/013 
497 1389_ 1.DOC 
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Kadrmas, Bethany R.

From: Entzi-Odden, Lyn <lodden@fredlaw.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2011 4:20 PM
To: Hicks, Bruce E.
Cc: Hvinden, Dave C.; Kadrmas, Bethany R.; Heilman, Tracy A.; Susan Linder; Heidi Lehr; 

Bender, Lawrence
Subject: Samson flaring Cases 15579 and 15580
Attachments: Almos Farms 01-12-162-99H Affidavit to Flare  (2011-08).pdf; Hanson 17-20-163-98H 

Affidavit to Flare  (2011-08).pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

  
Bruce, 
Please see the attached affidavit and exhibit for each of the captioned cases. 
We will forward the original upon receipt of the same. 
  
Lyn Entzi-Odden 
Legal Assistant to Lawrence Bender and William P.  Pearce 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. / 200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 / Bismarck, ND 58501 / Ph: (701) 221-4020 / Fx: (701) 221-4040 
lodden@fredlaw.com 
**This is a transmission from the law firm of Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. and  may contain information which is privileged, confidential, and protected by 
the attorney‐client or attorney work product privileges. If you are not the addressee, note that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the 
contents of this message is prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please destroy it and notify us immediately at our telephone 
number (701) 221‐4020. The name and biographical data provided above are for informational purposes only and are not intended to be a signature or 
other indication of an intent by the sender to authenticate the contents of this electronic message.**  
 Please consider the environment before printing this email.  
  















BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA 
CASE NO. 15~-SO 

Application of Samson Resources Company for an 
order pursuant to N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-88.1 
authorizing the flaring of gas from the Almos 
Farms 01-12-162-99H well located in theN/2NW/4 
of Section 1, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, 
Divide County, North Dakota, Ambrose-Bakken 
Pool, as an exception to the provisions ofN.D.C.C. 
§ 38-08-06.4 or such further and additional relief. 

APPLICATION OF SAMSON RESOURCES COMPANY 

Samson Resources Company ("Samson"), for its application to the North Dakota Industrial 

Commission ("Commission"), respectfully states as follows: 

1. 

That Samson is the owner of an interest in the oil and gas leasehold estate in portions of 

Section 1, Township 162 North, Range 99 West, Divide County, North Dakota. 

2. 

That such lands are currently within an area defined by the Commission as the field 

boundaries for the Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 

3. 

That Samson is currently the operator ofthe Almos Farms 0l-12-162-99H well located in the 

North Halfof the Northwest Quarter (N/2NW14) ofSection 1, completed as a producing well in the 

Ambrose-Bakken Pool. 
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4. 


That the Almos Fanns 01-12-162-99H well is currently not connected to a gas gathering 

facility. 

5. 

That because of the location of the well and low volumes of gas produced from the Almos 

Fanns 01-12-162-99H well, it is economically infeasible to connect said well to a gas gathering 

facility at the present time, or in the foreseeable future. 

6. 

That gas produced in association with oil produced from the Almos Fanns 01-12-162-99H 

well is currently being flared. 

7. 

That Section 38-08-06.4 of the North Dakota Century Code prohibits the flaring of gas 

produced in association with crude oil under certain circumstances but authorizes the Commission, 

upon application, to grant an exception to the flaring prohibition upon a showing that connection of 

the well to a gas gathering facility is economically infeasible at the time ofthe application or in the 

foreseeable future or that a market for the gas is not available. 

8. 

That in the opinion ofthe applicant, it is economically infeasible at the present time or in the 

foreseeable future to connect the Almos Fanns 01-12-162-99H well to a gas gathering facility and/or 

there is no market for the gas. As such, applicant should be allowed to continue to flare such gas as 

an exception to Section 38-08-06.4 of the North Dakota Century Code should be granted for said 

well. 
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WHEREFORE, Samson requests the following: 

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled August 2011 hearings of the 

Commission; 

(b) That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code, 

Samson's witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means; and 

(c) That thereafter the Commission issue its order granting the relief requested and such 

other and further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate. 

DATED this 25th day of July, 2011. 

,P.A. 

Attorneys for Applicant 
Samson Resources Company 

200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150 
Post Office Box 1855 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-1855 
701-221-4020 
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STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH ) 

LAWRENCE BENDER being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that he is the 

attorney for the applicant herein named, that he 

ffi. 

_",.y"",y,e and foregoing application, knows 

the contents thereof, and that the same is true t tIs knowledge, and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 th day of July, 2011. 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: 

4957857JDOC 
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Fredrikson 

l~nt & BYRON, P.A. 

July 25, 2011 

Mr. Bruce Hicks 
Assistant Director 
North Dakota Industrial Commission 
Oil and Gas Division 
600 East Boulevard 
Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310 

RE: 	 APPLICATION OF SAMSON 
RESOURCES COMPANY FOR 
AUGUST 2011 HEARINGS 

Dear Mr. Hicks: 

Please find enclosed herewith for filing an APPLICATION OF SAMSON RESOURCES 
COMPANY. 

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-88.2, Samson requests that 
its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means. 

Should you have any questions, please 01''''_''' 

LBlleo 
Enclosure 
cc: 	 Ms. Karlene Fine - (w/enc.) 

Mr. Lynn Helms - (w/enc.) 
Mr. Todd Sattler - (w/enc.) 
Ms. Heidi Lehr - (w/enc.) 

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron. P.A. 
main 701.221.4020 200 North Third Street. Suite 150 

fax 701.221.4040 Bismarck. North Dakota 
www.fredlaw.com 58501-3879 

Iv1EIv1BE~ o~ THE WORLD OFF:CES 
rf' n 1\ r\" I Anr1f'1Y'\ Il\l1nnf'oYI'r..l.l I\Ilr..vi""" ! CI-. .......... h""; 

http:www.fredlaw.com

















